
DATE: 

TO: 

FRCM: 

Stllte of Flo"' 
CAJ'ft'AL Cma.& 0Fna Clamat • ISM s.uJuD OAK IJoouvAD 

T.-.lL.\IU-o, r...o.m. JUtt 5I 

-M-E-M..O.R-A-N-0-U-"~ 
, . ...., 
- I 

'-' 

-u 
~: 

I_. I 
OCTOBER 22, 1998 

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAY6) Ul 

DIVISION OF CCMHUNICATIONS (ISLER) ~--·'t-' J {ti0 
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (K. PEAA)~~ 

CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF PAY 
TELEPHONE CERTIFICATE FOR VIOLATION OF RULE 25-4.0161, 
F.A.C., REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES; TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
COMPANIES 

DOCKET 
DOCKET 
DOCKET 
DOCKET 

NO. --~j~<l;C.,­
NO.~­
NO. 981159-TC -
NO. 981160-TC -

DANIEL PATRICK STUTZ 
ROBERT HELn 
STEVE'S PIZZA 
ROYAL PAYPHONES, INC. 

AGENDA: 11/03/98 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -
INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DAftS: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUC'!'ION8: NONE 

FILE NAME AND LOCA'!'ION: S:\PSC\CHU\WP\981144.RCM 

1.} Docket 1981144-TC- Daniel Patrick Stutz- This company 
obtained Certificate Number 4179 on June 14, 1995. on December 11, 
1997, the Division of Administration sent the 1997 requ1atory 
assessment fee (RAF) notice by certified mail. The United States 
Postal service (USPS} returned the receipt which showed the notice 
was signed for and delivered on December 17, 1997. The Division o! 
Administration notified staff on September 14, 1998, that this 
company did not pay its 1997 RAFs, plus statutory penalties and 
interest !or the years 1996 and 1997. As of October 13, 1998, 
Daniel Patrick Stutz has not paid the past due amount. 
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DOCKET NOS. 981144-TC, 981155-TC, 981159-TC, 981160-TC 
DATE: October 22, 1998 

2.) Docket ~981155-TC -Robert Helft - This company obta1ned 
Certificate Number 3038 on April 2~, 1992. On December 11, 1997, 
the Division of Administration sent the 1997 reg•tlatory assessment 
fee rRAF) notice by certified ma.!.l. The United States Postal 
Service (USPS) returned the receipt which showed the notice was 
signed for and delivered on December 18, 1997. The Divis1.on of 
Administration notified staff on Hay 20, 1999, that this company 
did not pay its 1996 and 1997 RAFs, plus statutory penalties and 
interest for the years 1995, 1996, and 1997. In addition, this 
company has a penalty and interest balance from when it paid its 
1993 RAFs. As of October 13, 1998, Robert Helrt has not paid the 
past due amount. 

3.) Docket 1981159-TC- Steve's Pizza- This company obtained 
Certificate Number 3215 on October 30, 1992. On December 11, 1997, 
the Division of Administration sent the 1997 requlatory assessment 
fee (RAF) notice by certified mail. The United States Postal 
Service (USPS) returned the receipt which showed the. notice was 
siqned for and delivered on December 13, 1997. The Division of 
Administration notitied staff on Hay 20, 1998, that this company 
did not pay its 1996 and 1997 RAFs, plus statutory penalties and 
interest tor the years 1992, 199~, and 1997. As of October i3, 
1998, Steve's Pizza has not paid the past due amount. 

4.) Docket •981160-TC- Royal Payphones, Inc. - This company 
obtained Certificate Number 3212 on October 30, 1992. On December 
11, 1997, the Division ot Administration sent the 1997 RAF notice 
by certified mail. The USPS returned the receipt which showed the 
notice was siqned tor a.nd deliverttd on December 15, 1997. The 
Divis ion of Administration noti tied staft on Kay 20, 1998, that 
this company did not pay its 1997 RAFs, plus statutory penalties 
and interest for the years 1996 an~ 1997. Aa of October 13, 1998, 
Royal Payphones, Inc. has not paid the past due amount. 

Staff believes the followinq reco~endations are appropriate. 
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DOCKET NOS. 981144-TC, 981155-TC, 981159-TC, 981160-'fC 
DATE: October 22, 1998 

DIICUSSIQN or ISSUIB 

ISSUJ 1: Should the Commission impose a $500 fine or cancel the 
pay telephone certificates issued to each company listed on paqe 5 
for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative 
Code, Requlatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications companies? 

BECCMHENQATIQN; Yes. The Commission should impose a $500 fine or 
cancel each company's certificate as listed on paqe 5 if the fine 
and the requlatory assessment fees, includinq statutory penalties 
and interest, are not received by the Commission within !ive 
business days after the conclusion of the 21 day protest period. 
The fine should be paid to the Florida Public Service Commission 
and forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the 
State General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida 
Statutes. If the Commission's Order is not protested and the fine 
and requlatory assessment fees, includinq statutory penalties and 
interest, are not received, the pay telephone certi!icate numbers 
listed on paqe 5 should be canceled. (Isler) · 

STAfF ANAI,XSII; Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code. 
requires the payment of regulatory assessment !ees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecommunications companies, and provides 
tor penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts. 

Sta!f was notified by the Division of Administration that each 
of the pay telephone providers listed on paqe 5 had not paid their 
1997 requlatory assessment fees, plus statutory penal ties and 
interest. Therefore, the companies have failed to comply with Rule 
25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, Requlatory Assessment Fees; 
Telecommunications Companies. 

Accordinqly, staff recommends that the Commission assess a 
$500 !ine for failure to comply with the Commission rules or cancel 
the companies respective certificate numb6~s if the !ine and the 
requlatory assessment fees, alonq with statutory penalties and 
interest, are not paid within five business days a!ter the 
conclusion of the 21 day protest period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to tne 
Of!ice o! the Comptroller tor deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285 ( 1), Florida Statutes. If the 
Commission's Order is not protested and the !ina and regulatory 
assessment fees, includinq statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received, the certificate numbers listed on paqe 5 should be 
canceled. 
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DOCKET NuS. 9Sll44-TC, 981155-TC, 981159-TC, 981160-TC 
DATE: October 22, 199S 

ISSUE 2~ Should these dockets be closed? 

RECCMMEMDATIQH; Yes, it no person whose substantial interests are 
affected files a protest within 21 days ot the is!uance date ot the 
Order, the Order will become tina!. Upon payment ot the tines and 
fees, or cancellation ot the certiticate, these dockets should be 
clused. (K. Pena) 

STAFF ANALXSIS; Whether staff • s recommendation on Issue 1 is 
approved or denied, the result will be a proposed aqency action 
order. It no timely protest to the proposed aqency action is filed 
within 21 days ot the date of issuance of the Order, these dockets 
should be closed upon payment of the fines and tees, or upon 
~ancellation ot the certiticates. A protest in one docket should 
not prevent the action in a separate docket trom becominq tina!. 
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DOCKET NOS. 981144-TC, 981155-TC, 981159-TC, 981160-TC 
DATE: October 22, 1998 

ISSQI 2; Should these dockets be closed? 

RIOQHHENDATIQN; Yes, it no person who&e substantial interests are 
affected files a protest within 21 days of the issuance date ot the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the fines and 
fees, or cancellation ot the certiticate, these dockets should be 
closed. (K. Pefta) 

STAfF ANALYSIS: Whether statt' s recommendation on Issue 1 is 
approved or denied, the result will be a proposed aqency action 
order. It no timely protest to the proposed aqency action is fi!ed 
within 21 days ot the date ot issuance ot the Order, these dockets 
should be closed upon payment ot the t'ines and fees, or upon 
cancellation ot the certiticates. A protest in one docket should 
not prevent the action in a separate docket trom becominq final. 
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DOCKET NOS. 981144-TC, 991155-TC, 991159-TC, 981160-TC 
DATE: OCtober 22, 1999 

~ISII .tK2. fROVYDU. ' • 
981144-TC Daniel Patrick Stutz 

981155-TC Robert Helft 

981159-TC Stev•'• Pizza 

981123-TC Royal Payptlon••• Inc. 

- 5 -

~UIICWI rtg. 

41'79 

3038 

32Uo 

3212 




